

CULLMAN COUNTY

AGRICULTURE

Farm products, hours of sale--1884, 351
Livestock, lists of cattle shipped to be filed--1884, 814
Livestock regulated--1898, 1728; 1900, 1256; 1903, 364
Strawberry shipments, inspection provided--1935, 149

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Licenses regulated--1880, 33; 1882, 556
Prohibition regulated--1888, 169, 871; 1890, 86, 1240; 1896, 1062
Wine, manufacture--1898, 1794

BAILIFFS

Compensation (32nd Jud. Cir.)--1975, 1337

BANKS

Branch banks authorized--1967, 557; 1969, 555; 83-333, 509; 87-783, 1536

BATTLEGROUND SCHOOL HISTORICAL BOARD

Created, purpose--2020-160

BILLIARDS

Billiard rooms, municipalities to regulate hours--84-491, 1111; 84-603, 1238

BLUE LAWS

Flea markets, operation--1977, 681
Nurseries and other businesses to open on Sunday, referendum--1977, 681; amended--84-59, 82
Sunday closing not applicable to certain stores--(GBLA) 1971, 4660

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND CONTROL--See also BOARD OF FINANCE AND CONTROL; BOARD OF REVENUE; COUNTY COMMISSION; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Abolished--1955, 37
Created--1951, 801

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Abolished--1955, 45
Commission on education, compensation--1971, 2203; 1973, 1177
Commission on education, election--1966, 211; 1967, 558
Commission on education, established--1955, 45; 1965, 746
Compensation--(GBLA) 1969, 251; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2141
Election by districts--89-389, 746
Expense allowance--1975, 1376
Superintendent of Education appointed--2013-439, 1755

BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Compensation--(GBLA) 1965 Sp. Sess., 75; 1965, 1122; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2133; (GBLA) 1973, 1489
Expense allowance--1978, 866; 80-423, 584

BOARD OF FINANCE AND CONTROL--See also BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND CONTROL; BOARD OF REVENUE; COUNTY COMMISSION; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Abolished--1939, 244

Created--1936, 70

BOARD OF HEALTH

Fees for certain services--85-136, 206

BOARD OF REGISTRARS

Clerical assistance--1951, 641

Compensation--1951, 641; (GBLA) 1965 Sp. Sess., 77; 1965, 1122; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2134; (GBLA) 1973, 1489

Election officers, compensation--(GBLA) 1963, 485; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2136

Election officers, expense allowance--1969, 387; 81-459, 802

Duties altered--1951, 641

Expense allowance--1978, 866; 80-423, 584

Poll workers, compensation--93-377, 652

Reidentification of voters--1957, 202

BOARD OF REVENUE--See also BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND CONTROL; BOARD OF FINANCE AND CONTROL; COUNTY COMMISSION; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Abolished--1936, 70

Compensation--1959, 690; 1965, 1121

Created--1896, 1462; repealed--1903, 200

Local legislation, payment for advertising--1936, 26

Reestablished--1939, 244; 1943, 213; 1959, 690

BOATS

Licenses, issuance by mail--97-922, 1997 1st Sp. Sess., 373

BOUNDARIES

Altered--1886, 990; 1892, 766; 1900, 2051; 1953, 868

CEMETERY BOARD

Created; membership, duties; funding--2016-366

CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM

Established--79-574, 1022; amended and reenacted--80-549, 851; amended--92-485, 961; amended--92-486, 962

CLERK, CIRCUIT COURT

Clerical assistance--1957, 379; (GBLA) 1962, 24; 1965, 213; (GBLA) 1965 3rd Sp. Sess., 257; repealed--(GBLA) 1969, 178; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2143; (GBLA) 1971, 2245

Clerk of county court, ex officio--1919, 90

Clerk of intermediate court, designated--1967, 193

Compensation--1900, 2659; 1965, 746; 80-711, 1445; 80-760, 1585; 85-643, 981

Deputy, appointment and compensation--1947, 41; 1955, 603, 627; 1957, 159, 379, 573, 695; (GBLA)

1961, 1479; (GBLA) 1965 Sp. Sess., 110; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2134, 2205
Expenditures made to be validated--81-460, 803
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 252; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2142; 1971, 2150, 2199; 1973, 1177;
1975, 1089
Fine and forfeiture fund, payment--1907, 215
Newspapers, relieved of duty of keeping--(GBLA) 1975, 1178
Register's duties to circuit clerk--1975, 1056

CLERK, COUNTY COURT

Clerk of circuit court, ex officio clerk--1919, 90

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Fund established, revenues, payments ratified and confirmed--2009-285, 490
Membership, terms, purposes--2009-285, 490; amended--2015-287; amended--2018-128

CONSTABLES

Authority limited--1967, 103
Office abolished--91-450, 825; 91-494, 886

CORONER

Compensation--1953, 446; 1957, 281; 1978, 872, 1332; 80-711, 1445; 80-760, 1585; repealed--80-795,
1627; 84-434, 1014; 84-601, 1236; repealed--85-130, 202; 2008-152, 262; amended--2018-242
Employment of assistant coroner authorized--2018-242
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 252; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2141; 1971, 2203; 1975, 1089;
(GBLA) 1977, 934

CORPORATIONS

Alabama Northern Railway Company, incorporated--1890, 618
Cullman Cotton Company, incorporated--1900, 893
Polytechnic College and Ladies Institute of Cullman, incorporated--1894, 127

COSMETOLOGY

Exemption from laws regulating--1959, 695
Students allowed to work in beauty shops--(GBLA) 1973, 1055

COUNTY COMMISSION--See also BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND CONTROL; BOARD OF
FINANCE AND CONTROL; BOARD OF REVENUE; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Abolished--1959, 690

Chair, compensation--1978, 872, 1332; 80-711, 1445; 80-760, 1585; repealed--80-795, 1627; 84-434,
1014; 84-601, 1236; repealed--85-130, 202

Clerk, compensation--(GBLA) 1962, 24; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2204

Compensation, duties, full-time status of members--1978, 872, 1332; 80-711, 1445; 80-760, 1585;
repealed--80-795, 1627; 84-600, 1235; 84-628, 1279; repealed--85-129, 201; amended--2013-2013-
300

Contingent fund--1973, 1124

Duties--79-487, 896; repealed--2013-300, 1013

Elected at large, residency--1977, 612; amended--2020-161

Established--1955, 37

Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1962, 24; (GBLA) 1969, 249; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2139, 2204; 1971,
2199, 2202; 1973, 1177; 1975, 1089; (GBLA) 1977, 934

Juvenile Day Treatment Fund, established, retroactive effect--2006-368, 964

Loans, temporary authorized--1971, 4150
Office help and equipment provided--1973, 1058
Operation of parks; Park Event Disbursement Fund established--2015-287; amended--2018-128
Road duties, compensation, referendum--79-487, 896; repealed--2013-300, 1013
Roads and bridges, control of--1978, 514
Service full-time, compensation--84-600, 1235; amended--2013-300, 1013
Supplies for fire departments, purchase of--1978, 908, 1325
Unit road system, duties--2013-300, 1013
Validation of certain payments--(GBLA) 1969, 1879; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2701

COUNTY EMPLOYEES--See CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM

COUNTY OFFICERS

Clerical assistance and equipment, county commission to provide--1973, 1058
Compensation--1978, 872, 1332
Expense allowance--1978, 866
Salary commission established--83-185, 355

Constitutional Amendment 137 (ratified 1957)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of certain county officials.

COURT COSTS

Assessment free for juvenile programs--2006-368, 964
Increased for Drug Abuse Resistance Education (D.A.R.E.) Fund (32nd Jud. Cir.)--93-690, 1320
Increased for jail, juvenile detention, courthouse, revenue commissioner--99-419, 747; repealed--99-639, 1999 2nd Sp. Sess., 54
Increased for juvenile probation officer, funding--1976, 991; amended--81-1037, 237; amended--85-886, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 144; repealed--86-113, 135
Increased for law library--1965 3rd Sp. Sess., 216
Increased for new county jail, referendum--2002-456, 1170
Municipal courts, court costs in criminal cases applicable--81-1037, 237
Solicitor's fee (32nd Jud. Cir.)--2009-228, 406
Supervision fee, juvenile court--2006-368, 964

Constitutional Amendment 137 (ratified 1957)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs.
Constitutional Amendment 889--2014-84 (ratified 2014)--Supernumerary offices, including sheriff, abolished, participation in employees' retirement system authorized.

COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS--See also BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND CONTROL; BOARD OF FINANCE AND CONTROL; BOARD OF REVENUE; COUNTY COMMISSION

Abolished--1936, 70
Appropriation to fine and forfeiture fund--1903, 678; repealed--1907, 67
Districts altered--1878, 208
Health department, appropriation authorized--1935, 16, 185
Road duties, relieved--1935, 199
Stationery, purchase regulated--1898, 1300; repealed--1903, 631
Terms of--1896, 26; repealed--1903, 4

COURT, CHANCERY

Place of--1888, 672

Time of--1878, 115; 1880, 62; 1886, 134; 1888, 672; 1903, 528; 1911, 299

COURT, CIRCUIT

Assessment free for juvenile programs--2006-368, 964
Attached to 8th Judicial Circuit--1903, 567
Court costs increased for jail, juvenile detention, courthouse, revenue commissioner--99-419, 747;
repealed--99-639, 1999 2nd Sp. Sess., 54
Drug abuse resistance education (D.A.R.E.), fund from court costs (32nd Jud. Cir.)--93-690, 1320
Family court division established (32nd Jud. Cir.)--82-676, 1982 1st Sp. Sess., 113
Inferior court cases, transferred to--1890, 1275
Judge, expense allowance--(GBLA) 1962, 23; 1971, 2198; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2207
Judge, secretarial appointments and allowances--1971, 143
Judgeship, additional created (32nd Jud. Cir.)--1973, 1548; 82-546, 896; 82-676, 1982 1st Sp. Sess., 113
Juvenile court judge designated (32nd Jud. Cir.)--82-676, 1982 1st Sp. Sess., 113
Orders and decrees, filing regulated (32nd Jud. Cir.)--84-461, 1072; 84-643, 1296
Register in chancery, compensation--(GBLA) 1970, 2653; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2703
Register in chancery, expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 177; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2142
Register, clerical assistance--1957, 379; (GBLA) 1962, 24; (GBLA) 1964, 314; (GBLA) 1966, 534;
repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2139, 2204, 2704; 1971, 2152, 2199
Register, compensation--1957, 159, 379, 573, 695; 1971, 2146
Register, deputy, compensation--1949, 110; 1957, 779; 1959, 456, 825; 1971, 2145
Register, expense allowance--1971, 2199; 1973, 1177; 1975, 1089
Register, office abolished, duties to circuit clerk--1975, 1056
Register, official bond fixed--1898, 119
Register, relieved of duty of keeping newspapers--(GBLA) 1975, 1178
Reporter, compensation (32nd Jud. Cir.)--1965 3rd Sp. Sess., 258; 1971, 4516; 1975, 1089; 84-434,
1014
Terms of--1876, 147; 1894, 389
Time of--1878, 87; 1880, 59; 1886, 185; 1900, 1974; 1903, 569; 1911, 128
Witnesses, compensation--1900, 886
Witnesses, fees--1971, 218
Witnesses, summoning and attendance--1896, 22

COURT, COUNTY

Jurisdiction--1900, 1342

COURT, DISTRICT

Assessment free for juvenile programs--2006-368, 964
Court costs increased for jail, juvenile detention, courthouse, revenue commissioner--99-419, 747;
repealed--99-639, 1999 2nd Sp. Sess., 54
Judge, compensation--(GBLA) 1976, 784
Judgeship No. 2 created--94-679, 1307

COURT, INFERIOR

Disposition of cases--1890, 1275
Established--1880, 211; repealed--1890, 262
Judge, expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 250; repealed--1971, 2140; 1971, 2197; repealed--1971, 4515

COURT, INTERMEDIATE

Clerk of circuit court designated clerk--1967, 193
Clerk, deputy and assistants, office provided--1973, 1985

Clerk, expense allowance--1975, 1089
Criminal prosecutions--1969, 1079
Established--1965 Sp. Sess., 209; amended--1971, 218
Judge, expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 250; (GBLA) 1971, 1537; repealed--1971, 2140; 1971, 2197;
repealed--1971, 4515; 1973, 1177; 1975, 1089
Judge, secretary assistance--1967, 102; (GBLA) 1969, 1548; repealed--1971, 2132; 1971, 2148
Jurisdiction of justice of peace courts transferred to--1967, 103
Witness fees--1971, 218

COURT, PROBATE

Boat licenses, issuance by mail--97-922, 1997 1st Sp. Sess., 373
Books provided--1876, 231
Clerical assistance--1957, 379; 1959, 825; (GBLA) 1962, 24; (GBLA) 1971, 2153; 1971, 2199;
repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2204
Court costs increased for jail, juvenile detention, courthouse, revenue commissioner--99-419, 747;
repealed--99-639, 1999 2nd Sp. Sess., 54
Duties, regulated--1898, 1625; repealed--1900, 1489
Failure to collect certain fees, relieved--(GBLA) 1965 Sp. Sess., 76; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2133
Form for petitions or referendum elections--91-452, 826
Instruments, judge to set fee for supplying copies--85-127, 199
Judge, compensation--1900, 2659; 1957, 159, 379, 573, 695; 1978, 872, 1332; 80-711, 1445; 80-760,
1585; repealed--80-795, 1627; 84-434, 1014; 84-601, 1236; repealed--85-130, 202; 98-124, 150;
repealed--99-171, 199
Judge, expense allowance--1971, 2199; (GBLA) 1971, 4516; 1975, 1089; (GBLA) 1977, 934
Judge, reimbursed for monetary loss--1975, 1162; 87-521, 786
Judge, special fund established--98-593, 1303
Motor vehicles, additional fee for changing ownership--1973, 201
Recording fees--1892, 190; 84-492, 1112; 84-599, 1234; amended and repealed--85-131, 202
Recording of judgments--1900, 1355
Redemption of land, duties transferred to revenue commissioner--84-493, 1112; 84-602, 1237
Road duties, relieved--1935, 199

COURTHOUSE

Funding from increased court costs--99-419, 747; repealed--99-639, 1999 2nd Sp. Sess., 54
Office hours prescribed--1943, 111

CULLMAN--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

DISTRICT ATTORNEY--See also SOLICITOR, COUNTY

Clerical assistance--(GBLA) 1962, 22; (GBLA) 1965 Sp. Sess., 71; (GBLA) 1971, 402; repealed--
(GBLA) 1971, 2135, 2204, 2207; 1971, 2149; (32nd Jud. Cir.) repealed--85-496, 489
Compensation--1971, 2201
Deputy, compensation paid from county treasury--1919, 92
Deputy, office established, county solicitor abolished (32nd Jud. Cir.)--1973, 1547
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1962, 25; 1971, 2149, 2200; (GBLA) 1971, 4517; 1975, 1089
Juvenile cases, duties--1971, 2201
Solicitor's fee (32nd Jud. Cir.)--2009-228, 406
Solicitor's fund--1966, 212

DRUG ABUSE RESISTANCE EDUCATION (D.A.R.E.)

Fund from court costs (32nd Jud. Cir.)--93-690, 1320

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Lodging tax distribution--83-778, 1426; amended--92-279, 655

ELECTIONS

Election officers, compensation--(GBLA) 1963, 485; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2136

Election officers, expense allowance--1969, 387; 81-459, 802

Poll workers, compensation--93-377, 652

Precincts--1955, 45; amended--1967, 558; amended--89-389, 746

Reidentification of voters--1957, 202

ENGINEER, COUNTY

Appointment, referendum--79-487, 896

Expense allowance--1967, 446; 1969, 961

Qualifications--1965, 519; 1976, 367

ESTABLISHMENT OF COUNTY

Cullman County established--1876, 69; 1878, 280

ESTATES

Burke, Robert I.--1900, 2676

FAIRVIEW--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

FINE AND FORFEITURE FUND

Appropriations from general fund--1903, 678; repealed--1907, 78

Payment of claims--1919, 256

Payment by clerk of circuit court--1907, 215

Regulated--1900, 886; 1903, 288; 1915, 487; 1919, 55

FIRE PROTECTION

Assessment--1973, 196; amended--89-303, 490; amended--89-471, 975

Supplies for fire departments, purchase of--1978, 908, 1325

GAME AND FISH

Animal traps prohibited--(GBLA) 1977, 362

Camp hunting prohibited--1886, 773

Foxes, killing prohibited--(GBLA) 1977, 253

Game and fish, protection--1886, 887, 955; 1890, 1204; 1900, 157

Hunting preserves regulated--1973, 198

Nighttime raccoon and opossum hunting--(GBLA) 1969, 713; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1465

GARBAGE

School garbage collection by county--1973, 790

GARDEN CITY--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

GOOD HOPE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

HANCEVILLE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

HEALTH

Appropriation for health department--1935, 16, 185
Board of health, fees for certain services--85-136, 206
Physicians, practice without certificate prohibited--1900, 1446

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES

Albritton Bridge, payment to Blount County--1907, 290
Appropriation for maintenance--1943, 27
Coal severance tax distribution--1975, 2031; 1978, 230
Contracts regulated--1896, 50
Convict labor on roads prohibited--1915, 400; (GBLA) 1963, 907; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2137; 1971, 2148
County commission compensation, duties re roads, referendum--79-487, 896
Employment practices--1978, 909
Employment regulation board created--1978, 1318
Engineer, appointment, referendum--79-487, 896
Engineer, expense allowance--1967, 446; 1969, 961
Engineer, qualifications--1965, 519; 1976, 367
Gasoline tax distribution--1943, 28; 1963, 798; 92-249, 605
Highway superintendent, office authorized--1963, 981
Highway superintendent II, office authorized--1967, 446
Macademized roads provided for--1900, 2668; repealed--1903, 3
Maintenance and construction--1900, 833; 1907, 662; 1919, 20; 1923, 261; 1927, 102; 1933, 29; 1935, 199; 1939, 13; 1955, 37; 1957, 745
Road and bridge commissioner office established--1939, 14
Road work, persons liable--1886, 178
Road work, regulated--1915, 479
Roads and bridges, control of--1978, 514
Unit road system, referendum--79-487, 896; 2013-300, 1013
Widths and grades of roads standardized--1915, 408

HOLLY POND--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

HOSPITALS

Administration board created--1957, 942; 1961, 1053
Board created--1939, 130
Medical center, sale, referendum--85-498, 501
Physicians, practice without certificate prohibited--1900, 1446
Superintendent appointed--1939, 130

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

Lodging tax distribution--83-778, 1426; amended--92-279, 655

JAILS

Funding from court costs for new county jail, referendum--2002-456, 1170
Funding from increased court costs--99-419, 747; repealed--99-639, 1999 2nd Sp. Sess., 54
Jail store and inmate telephones operated by sheriff--98-648; 1425
Jailer, compensation--(GBLA) 1970, 2617; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2702
Work release program--2005-152, 270

JOPPA--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

JOPPA HISTORICAL BOARD

Established to manage and preserve the former Joppa School property--2019-435

JURIES

Commission, compensation--(GBLA) 1964, 219; (GBLA) 1969, 993; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2131, 2704; (GBLA) 1973, 1489
Commission, expense allowance--1978, 866; 80-423, 584
Drawing of special venires abolished in capital cases--1971, 4338
Excusal--1971, 4335
Fees and compensation--1969, 387
Juries regulated--1896, 693
Prohibition, grand jury duties--1890, 88, 1244
Selection of alternate jurors--1971, 4336
Separation by consent--1971, 4337

JUSTICES OF PEACE

Judgments, recording--1900, 1355
Jurisdiction--1919, 57; 1923, 239; 1967, 103 (2 acts)
Livestock, lists of cattle shipped to be filed--1884, 814

JUVENILES

Assessment free for juvenile programs--2006-368, 964
Detention facility, funding from increased court costs--99-419, 747; repealed--99-639, 1999 2nd Sp. Sess., 54
Juvenile cases, DA duties--1971, 2201
Juvenile court judge designated (32nd Jud. Cir.)--82-676, 1982 1st Sp. Sess., 113
Probation officer, fund from court costs--1976, 991; amended--81-1037, 237; amended--85-886, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 144; repealed--86-113, 135
Supervision fee--2006-368, 964

LAW LIBRARY

Established--1963, 796; 1965 3rd Sp. Sess., 216

LICENSES

Boat licenses, issuance by mail--97-922, 1997 1st Sp. Sess., 373
Cosmetology--1959, 695; (GBLA) 1973, 1055
Intoxicating liquors--1880, 33; 1882, 556
Motor vehicle licenses, issuance by mail--85-128, 199; amended--97-121, 158; amended--99-175, 202
Motor vehicle licenses, procedure re invalid checks--99-174, 201
Physicians, practice without certificate prohibited--1900, 1446

MINES AND MINING

Coal severance tax, use for roads--1975, 2031; 1978, 230
Lewis Smith Lake, strip mining regulated--(GBLA) 1975, 1970; 1977, 775
Regulated--1898, 1804

MOTOR VEHICLES

Licenses, issuance by mail--85-128, 199; amended--97-121, 158; amended--99-175, 202
Licenses, procedure re invalid checks--99-174, 201
Tag transfer, additional fee--1973, 201

Tags issued by mail--85-128, 199

MUNICIPALITIES

Billiard rooms, authorized to regulate hours--84-491, 1111; 84-603, 1238
Fire departments, county commission to purchase supplies--1978, 908, 1325
Municipal courts, court costs in criminal cases applicable--81-1037, 237
Sheriff, contracts for police services authorized--2013-301, 1014
Telephone systems, authorized to own--1963, 235; repealed--1965, 75

NOTARIES PUBLIC

Jurisdiction limited--1967, 103
Service of process--1967, 103

PARK AND RECREATION BOARD

Employees, retirement--2000-451, 813

PERSONNEL SYSTEM--See CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM

POOLROOMS

Billiard rooms, municipalities to regulate hours--84-491, 1111; 84-603, 1238

PRISONS

Convict labor on roads prohibited--1915, 400; (GBLA) 1963, 907; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2137; 1971, 2148
Rehabilitation program, farming--(GBLA) 1975, 2638
Work release program--(GBLA) 1975, 2639

PROBATE JUDGE--See COURT, PROBATE

PROPERTY

Abandoned property, sheriff to auction--84-494, 1113; 84-598, 1232
Instruments, probate judge to set fee for supplying copies--85-127, 199
Orders and decrees, filing regulated (32nd Jud. Cir.)--84-461, 1072; 84-643, 1296
Recording fees--1892, 190; 84-492, 1112; 84-599, 1234; amended and repealed--85-131, 202
Redemption of land, duties--84-493, 1112; 84-602, 1237

PUBLICATION

Legal notices--(GBLA) 1971, 2201

RAILROADS

Alabama Northern Railway Company, incorporated--1890, 618

RECORDS

Instruments, probate judge to set fee for supplying copies--85-127, 199
Orders and decrees, filing regulated (32nd Jud. Cir.)--84-461, 1072; 84-643, 1296
Recording fees--1892, 190; 84-492, 1112; 84-599, 1234; amended and repealed--85-131, 202

RELIEF ACTS

Burke, Robert I., authorized to dispose of estate of ward--1900, 2676
Goehler, Mrs. Eddie--1949, 426
Griffin, W. R.--1947, 193

Hart, Graf--1947, 193

RETIREMENT

State employees' retirement system reopened for certain members--(GBLA) 79-833, 1568

REVENUE COMMISSIONER

Compensation--84-434, 1014; 84-601, 1236; repealed--85-130, 202

Funding from increased court costs--99-419, 747; repealed--99-639, 1999 2nd Sp. Sess., 54

Motor vehicle licenses, issuance by mail--85-128, 199; amended--97-121, 158; amended--99-175, 202

Motor vehicle licenses, procedure re invalid checks--99-174, 201

Office established--1975, 1377; repealed--1976, 780

Redemption of land, duties--84-493, 1112; 84-602, 1237

Reimbursed for monetary loss--87-521, 786

Retirement--81-458, 802

ROADS AND BRIDGES

Unit road system--2013-300

SALARY COMMISSION

Established--83-185, 355

SCHOOLS

Bremen school district created--1896, 878

Bus drivers, compensation--1959, 217; 1971, 219

Bus drivers, sick leave--(GBLA) 1963, 986; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2703

Crane Hill school district created--1894, 349

Districts defined--1884, 461; 1886, 985; 1890, 989; 1892, 521; 1900, 1917

Duck school district created--1896, 996

Flat Rock school district created--1896, 370

Garbage collection by county--1973, 790

Hulaco school district created--1894, 730

Joint school district with Marshall established--1896, 963

Jones Chapel school district created--1896, 865

Logan school district created--1900, 175

Mount Zion school district created--1900, 1399

Textbook board established--1900, 1967

Trustees, duties--1884, 462

Trustees, election--1884, 355; 1888, 576

Vinemont school district created--1898, 331

SHERIFF

Abandoned property, authorized to auction--84-494, 1113; 84-598, 1232

Chief deputy, compensation--1943, 33; 1957, 379; 1959, 456; 1967, 101; 1971, 141

Civil service system--79-574, 1022; amended and reenacted--80-549, 851; amended--92-485, 961; amended--92-486, 962

Clerical assistance--1957, 379; 1959, 456, 825; (GBLA) 1964, 219; (GBLA) 1965 Sp. Sess., 74; 1967, 101; 1971, 141; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2132

Compensation--1900, 764; 1957, 159, 379, 573, 695; 1959, 456; 1967, 101; 1971, 141; 1978, 872; 80-711, 1445; 80-760, 1585; repealed--80-795, 1627; 84-434, 1014; 84-601, 1236; repealed--85-130, 202; 95-670, 1467

Contracts with municipalities for police services authorized--2013-301, 1014

Convict labor on roads prohibited--1915, 400; (GBLA) 1963, 907; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2137; 1971, 2148
Deputy, additional--1939, 108; 1943, 32; 1951, 661; 1961, 2107; 1967, 101; 1971, 141; 1975, 1429
Deputy, compensation--1956, 240; 1957, 379; 1959, 456, 825; (GBLA) 1962, 23; (GBLA) 1964, 219; (GBLA) 1965 Sp. Sess., 74; 1967, 101; 1971, 141; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2132, 2207, 2703
Deputy at Cullman, compensation--1951, 403
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1962, 24; 1971, 2199; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2204; 1975, 1089
Fund-raising events authorized--2015-355
Investigator, additional, and deputy, squad car--1975, 1429
Jail store and inmate telephones--98-648, 1425
Pistol permit fees--(GBLA) 1969, 222; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2143; 1971, 2147; 79-633, 1115; 80-416, 580; amended--91-517, 917; amended--91-651, 1229
Rehabilitation program, farming--(GBLA) 1975, 2638
Work release program--(GBLA) 1975, 2639; 2005-152, 270

Constitutional Amendment 943--2018-409 (ratified 2018)--Allowances for feeding prisoners deposited into sheriff's discretionary fund, distribution of fund, sheriff's annual salary equal to annual salary of judge of probate.

SOLICITOR, COUNTY--See also DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Clerk, compensation--(GBLA) 1965, 344; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2136
Deputy, office abolished--1935, 196
Duties and compensation--1947, 109; (GBLA) 1961, 1480; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2206
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 178; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 383, 568, 2143; (GBLA) 1971, 629
Office abolished--1973, 1547
Office established--1935, 196

SOLID WASTE

School garbage collection by county--1973, 790

SOUTH VINEMONT--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS

Flea markets, operation--1977, 681; amended, referendum--2004-318, 540
Nurseries and other businesses to open on Sunday, referendum--1977, 681; amended--84-59, 82; amended, referendum--2004-318, 540
Sunday closing not applicable to certain stores--(GBLA) 1971, 4660

SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION

Appointment--2013-439, 1755
Duties, compensation--1927, 23; repealed--1931, 197
Election--1884, 355; 1927, 23; 1931, 197; 1955 1st Sp. Sess., 45; 1955, 224; 1969, 644; 1973, 529; repealed--2013-439, 1755
Office abolished--1955, 45
Reimbursed for monetary loss--89-477, 1000
Superintendent of county schools, election--1955, 224; 1973, 782
Superintendent of county schools, office established--1955, 45
Superintendent of county schools, qualifications--1969, 644; 1973, 782

TAX ASSESSOR

Assessment of taxes book--1931, 192

Clerical assistance--1957, 379; 1959, 456, 1140; (GBLA) 1961, 1479; (GBLA) 1962, 24; (GBLA) 1965, 361; 1971, 2150, 2151; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2204, 2205
Compensation--1951, 619; 1957, 159, 379, 573, 695; 1959, 456; 1971, 2198; repealed--1978, 868 and 1334; 1978, 872; 80-711, 1445; 80-760, 1585; repealed--80-795, 1627
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 251; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2140; 1971, 2198, 2199; 1973, 1177; 1975, 1089; (GBLA) 1977, 934
Office abolished--1975, 1377; repealed--1976, 780
Office hours--1903, 285
Voting places, attendance required--1900, 1853

TAX COLLECTOR

Clerical assistance--1957, 379; 1959, 456, 1140; (GBLA) 1961, 1479; (GBLA) 1962, 24; (GBLA) 1965, 361; 1971, 2150, 2151; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2204, 2205
Compensation--1951, 619; 1957, 159, 379, 573, 695; 1959, 456; 1971, 2198; repealed--1978, 868 and 1334; 1978, 872; 80-711, 1445; 80-760, 1585; repealed--80-795, 1627
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 251; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2140; 1971, 2198, 2199; 1973, 1177; 1975, 1089; (GBLA) 1977, 934
Office abolished--1975, 1377; repealed--1976, 780
Reimbursed for monetary loss--1975, 1430
Voting places, attendance required--1900, 1853

TAXATION

Assessment against county property by city of Cullman to be paid--1939, 256
Coal severance tax--1975, 2031; 1978, 230
Gasoline tax--1943, 28; 1963, 798; referendum--1978, 405
Gasoline tax collected by the state revenue department--92-249, 605
Lodging tax--1973, 202; amended--1976, 724; amended--83-778, 1426; amended--92-279, 655
Sales and use tax--1961, 2125; 1963, 228; amended--1969, 1077, 1549; 1971, 3933; 1973, 178; repealed--1975, 251; 81-599, 1002; 81-809, 1437; 85-497, 490; amended--89-476, 999; amended--89-670, 1330; amended--90-464, 660; 93-705, 1349; amended--2019-411; amended--2020-144
Special property tax--1876, 156
Tennessee Valley Authority payments in lieu of taxes--1978, 1333; amended--95-570, 1193
Tobacco tax--(GBLA) 1971, 3893; repealed--1971, 4148
Transient occupancy tax--1973, 202; amended--1976, 724; amended--83-778, 1426; amended--92-279, 655
TVA payments in lieu of taxes, distribution--1978, 1333; amended--95-570, 1193; amended--2001-963, 3rd Sp. Sess., 851
Waterworks, tax exempt--1976, 231

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

Payments in lieu of taxes, distribution--1978, 1333; amended--95-570, 1193; amended--2001-963, 3rd Sp. Sess., 851

TOURISM

Lodging tax distribution--1973, 202; amended--1976, 724; amended--83-778, 1426; amended--92-279, 655

UTILITIES

Gas districts, board of directors compensation--(GBLA) 1965, 228; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2135; 1971, 2144; 1975, 813
Telephone systems, municipalities authorized to own--1963, 235; repealed--1965, 75

VINEMONT--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS

Supplies, county commission to purchase--1978, 908, 1325

VOTERS

Election officers, compensation--(GBLA) 1963, 485; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2136

Election officers, expense allowance--1969, 387; 81-459, 802

Poll workers, compensation--93-377, 652

Reidentification--1957, 202

WATER AND WATERCOURSES

Waterworks, tax exempt--1976, 231

WILLS--See ESTATES

LOCAL LAWS APPLYING TO MUNICIPALITIES OF CULLMAN COUNTY

ARAB

TAXATION

Sales tax terminated--96-467, 580

CULLMAN

AMBULANCE SERVICE

Authorized--(GBLA) 1969, 253; 1971, 2146; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2204

ANNEXATION

Validation--84-459, 1070; 84-644, 1296

BANKS

Branch banks authorized--1967, 557; 1969, 522

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Election from city at-large, qualifications, terms, and compensation--93-536, 882; amended--95-258, 434

Election, referendum--91-451, 825;

Constitutional Amendment 566--94-447, 704 (ratified 1994)--Legislature may provide for the election of city board of education by local act and Act 93-536 is ratified.

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--1903, 318; 1931, 34, 192; 1949, 737; 1955, 951, 1155; 1959, 1313; 1967, 1175; 1969, 941, 942, 983, 1983; 1973, 1059; 86-219, 314; 97-928, 1997 1st Sp. Sess., 380; 99-632, 1999 2nd Sp. Sess., 47; 99-633, 1999 2nd Sp. Sess., 48; 99-634, 1999 2nd Sp. Sess., 50; 99-635, 2nd Sp. Sess., 52; 2000-112, 159; 2001-241, 569; 2005-191, 383; 2012-307

CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM

Established--1971, 3404

COURT COSTS

Increased for Drug Abuse Resistance Education (D.A.R.E.) Fund (32nd Jud. Cir.)--93-690, 1320

GOVERNING BODY

City council, powers increased--1898, 1631

Contracts, regulated--1898, 1528; repealed--1903, 631

Debts, mayor and council to use bond proceeds to pay--1900, 928

Mayor, powers increased--1898, 1631

Water, lighting and street, issuance of bonds authorized--1898, 1601, 1654

HOSPITALS

Board created--1961, 1053

INCORPORATION

Cullman incorporated--1874, 325; 1878, 304; 1886, 541; 1888, 868; 1890, 160; 1898, 1002, 1525

SCHOOLS

Separate district created--1886, 1021; 1890, 111; 1900, 1917; 1903, 223

STREETS

Vacated and abandoned--1907, 695

TAXATION

Ad valorem, increase for education--2001-104, 125; 2002-272, 576

Assessment against county property by city of Cullman to be paid--1939, 256

Licenses, assessment and collection--1888, 11

FAIRVIEW

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--90-620, 1134

GARDEN CITY

HISTORIC GARDEN CITY SCHOOL

Town of Garden City, authorized to hold former school property--2020-165

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--1965, 229

GOOD HOPE

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--1969, 374, 1064; 1975, 2138; 83-690, 1132; 85-440, 409; 85-495, 488

HANCEVILLE

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--1961, 238; 1965, 501; 1969, 1538, 2000

GOVERNING BODY

Council, additional expense allowance--2009-496, 916

Mayor, additional expense allowance--2009-496, 916

HOLLY POND

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--1969, 1547

JOPPA

INCORPORATION

Joppa incorporated--1896, 374; dissolved--1915, 152

JOPPA HISTORICAL BOARD

Established to manage and preserve the former Joppa School property--2019-435; amended--2020-145

SOUTH VINEMONT

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--90-621, 1136; 2006-278, 489

VINEMONT

CHARTER

Repealed--1915, 195

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Constitutional Amendment 566--94-447, 704 (ratified 1994)--Cullman, legislature may provide for the election of city board of education by local act and Act 93-536 is ratified.

Constitutional Amendment 866--2012-174 (ratified 2012)--Sixteenth section and school lands, and proceeds therefrom, granted to board for management and control.

COUNTY OFFICERS

Constitutional Amendment 137 (ratified 1957)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs and compensation of certain county officials.

Constitutional Amendment 889--2014-84 (ratified 2014)--Supernumerary offices, including sheriff, abolished, participation in employees' retirement system authorized.

COURT COSTS

Constitutional Amendment 137 (ratified 1957)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs and compensation of certain county officials.

SHERIFF

Constitutional Amendment 943--2018-409 (ratified 2018)--Allowances for feeding prisoners deposited into sheriff's discretionary fund, distribution of fund, sheriff's annual salary equal to annual salary of judge of probate.

TAXATION

Constitutional Amendment 848--2010-255 (ratified 2012)--Occupational tax prohibited.